
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, 
DRAINAGE DIVISION, CUTTACK- 753003. 

INVITATION FOR BIDS  
E-PROCUREMENT NOTICE NO. – EE-DD-CTC- 02/ 2020-21 

 
The Executive Engineer, Drainage Division, Cuttack on behalf of Governor of Odisha invites on-
line percentage rate tender through e-procurement in Single/Double cover for execution of below 
mentioned works under D.I.P. The bids should be submitted by eligible Class of Contractors as at 
Column-04 registered / empanelled with state Government of Odisha & Contractors of equivalent 
grade / class registered with other State Governments / Central Government / Government 
undertakings / MES / Railways / other statutory authorities for execution of works to be eventually 
drawn in P-1 form through on-line in the Government website www.tendersorissa.gov.in. The 
bidders should have necessary portal enrollment (with own digital signature certificate). The 
registered bidders outside of Odisha state can also participate in this on-line tender process after 
necessary portal enrollment but shall have to subsequently undergo registration with appropriate 
authority of the State Govt. within a month of acceptance of bid. The bidders registered outside the 
state are required to submit an under taking in the form of an affidavit, that they are not registered 
under the GST act as applicable from time to time in the state of Odisha as they have not started 
any business in the state and they have no liabilities under the Act.  
 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of Works Tender 
Amount 

(excluding 
G.S.T) 

Class of 
Contractor  

Bid 
Security/ 
EMD (Rs.)      

(To be 
remitted 
online) 

Cost of 
Tender 

document 
(Rs.) 

(excluding 
G.S.T) 

Period of 
Completi

on 

Remarks 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
1. Excavation of Water Course from 

Mahanadi Flow Channel to Rananadi 
for providing Rabi Irrigation Water of 
Banki Block for the year 2020-21. 

14,42,889.00 ‘D’ & ‘C’ 14,500/-     
 

6,000/- 
 

02 (Two) 
Calendar 
months 

Single 
Cover 

2. Improvement of Drainage Channel 
No.19 near Antei Thakurani of 
Nischintakoili  Block. 

16,70,216.00 ‘D’ & ‘C’ 16,800/-     
 

6,000/- 
 

02 (Two) 
Calendar 
months 

Single 
Cover 

3. Improvement to link drain from 
Kantikiari to Kanupur link drain from 
Goudapada to Jaria Jhill, 
Jaleswarpada to Jaria Jhill, Usuma to 
Pasulunda and Janamuhan link drain. 

23,28,694.00 ‘C’ & ‘B’ 23,300/-     
 

6,000/- 
 

02 (Two) 
Calendar 
months 

Single 
Cover 

4. Improvement to Boilo D/C including 
construction of Box Cell Bridge. 25,92,607.00 ‘C’ & ‘B’ 26,000/-     

 
6,000/- 

 

02 (Two) 
Calendar 
months 

Single 
Cover 

5. Construction of Drainage Syphon on 
Karanga Minor at village Athantar & 
Pahanga under Niali Block. 

29,08,506.00 ‘C’ & ‘B’ 29,100/-     
 

6,000/- 
 

02 (Two) 
Calendar 
months 

Single 
Cover 

6. Improvement to Bandala D/C, (Back 
side of DRIEMS College) and 
Tikarapada D/C of Tangi-Choudwar 
Block. 

 
34,15,043.00 

 
‘C’ & ‘B’ 34,200/- 

 
6,000/- 

 

02 (Two) 
Calendar 
months 

Single 
Cover 

 
1. The Bid must be accompanied with required EMD to be remitted on-line/ Bid security 

amount specified for the work which shall be paid online failing which the bid is liable for 
rejection.  
 

2. The cost of bid paper (non-refundable) is to be submitted online in web-site at the time of 
submission of Bid. 



 
 

3. Mode of Bid / Period of availability of bid on-line / date and time of bidding on-line / Last 
date of seeking clarification / date of opening of bid papers are given below. 
 

Procurement 
Officer 

Bid 
Identification 

No. 

Availability of Tender for  
On – line bidding 

Last date & 
time for 

seeking tender 
clarification in 
e-Procurement 

portal. 

Date and time 
of opening of 

Bid 

Place of Opening 

From To 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
Executive 

Engineer, Drainage 
Division, Cuttack. 

 
EE-DD-CTC 

No.02/ 2020-21 

 
06.01.2021 
at 4.00 PM. 

 
16.01.2021 

at 5.00 
PM. 

06.01.2021 
4.00 PM. to 
15.01.2021 

up to 5.00 PM. 

 
18.01.2021 

at 11.00 AM. 

O/o the Executive 
Engineer, 

Drainage Division, 
Cuttack. 

 
4. The Technical Bid (Part-I) consisting of qualification, information and eligibility criteria of 

bidders, plans, specification are available in web-site www.tendersorissa.gov.in and 
should be submitted in www.tendersorissa.gov.in furnishing with all scan copies of 
affidavit, valid registration certificate, GSTN clearance certificate, PAN card, Bid security, 
no relation certificate. Affidavit about the authenticity of documents on “on-line” are 
mandatory along with bid document otherwise his / her bid shall be declared as non-
responsive and thus liable for rejection.  

 
5. The Financial Bid (Part-II) consisting of Bill of Quantities (BOQ) is available in web-site 

www.tendersorissa.gov.in and the set of terms and conditions of contract and other 
necessary documents can be seen in the web-site as per Column No.04 of the bid “on-
line” for bidding. Interested bidders may obtain further information, if any required, at the 
web-site www.tendersorissa.gov.in. 

 
6. Last date for seeking clarification will be as per Column No.05 in the Office of the 

Executive Engineer, Drainage Division, Gandarpur, Cuttack–3, Odisha.  
 

7. The bid for the work shall remain open for acceptance for a period of 90 days from the last 
date of receipt of bids. If any bidder withdraws his bid before the said period or makes any 
modification in the terms and condition of the bid, the EMD deposit at the time of 
submission of tender shall stand forfeited.   

 
8. No Engineer of Gazetted rank or other Gazetted officer employed in Engineering or 

Administrative duties in an Engineering Department of the State Government is allowed to 
work as a contractor for a period of two years after his/her retirement from Government 
service, without permission of Government.  

 
9. The original documents of lowest successful bidder such as Registration Certificate, 

GSTN, PAN and all affidavits should be produced for verification. In the eventuality of 
failure to produce the original documents, he will be debarred in future in participating in 
tender for 3(three) years and will be blacklisted. In such situation successful L-2 bidder will 
be required to produce his original documents for consideration of his tender.  

 
10. Any addendum / corrigendum /cancellation of above tender will be published in the web-

site www.tendersorissa.gov.in, and in the notice board. 
 

11. Bid document consisting of qualification, information and eligibility criteria of bidders, plans, 
specification and schedule of quantities of the works are available in web-site 
www.tendersorissa.gov.in. 

 
12. Other details including details of Portal Registration, Submission of bid, Resubmission and 

withdrawal of bid can be seen in the bidding document which is available in web-site 
www.tendersorissa.gov.in. 
 
 
 



 
 

13. If rate quoted by the bidder is less by 15% or more of the amount put to tender, then such 
a bid shall be rejected and tender shall be finalized basing on merits of rest bids. But if 
more than one bid is quoted at 14.99% (Decimals up to two numbers will be taken for all 
practical purposes) less than the amount put to tender, the tender accepting authority will 
finalize the tender through a transparent lottery system which will be held on 25.01.2021 at 
11.00 AM. in office chamber of the Executive Engineer, Drainage Division, Cuttack.  
 

14. As per works Deptt. Memorandum No 14459 dated 20.09.2018 Amendment to Para-
3.5.5(V) of Note-II of OPWD code, Vol.-I by modification “Additional Performance Security 
shall be obtained from the successful bidder when the bid amount is less than the 
estimated cost put to tender. In such an event the successful bidder who has quoted less 
bid price /rates than the estimated cost put to tender shall have to furnish the exact amount 
of differential cost i.e. estimated cost put to tender minus the quoted amount as Additional 
Performance Security (APS) in shape of Term Deposit Receipt of Scheduled Bank duly 
pledged in favour of the Executive Engineer, Drainage Division, Gandarpur, Cuttack / Bank 
Guarantee in favour of the Executive Engineer, Drainage Division, Cuttack from any 
Nationalized / Scheduled Bank in India counter guaranteed by its local branch at 
Bhubaneswar within 7(seven) days of issue of Letter of Acceptance (LoA) by the Executive 
Engineer, Drainage Division, Cuttack (by e-mail) to the successful bidder otherwise the bid 
of the successful bidder shall be cancelled and the Earnest Money Deposit / Bid Security 
shall be forfeited. Further, proceeding for blacklisting shall be initiated against the bidder. 

 
15. If the 1st lowest bidder does not turn up for agreement after finalization of tender, than 

he/she shall be debarred from participation in bidding for three years & action will be taken 
to black list the contractor as per codal provision in Appendix-IX (A) of OPWD-Vol.-II 
regarding e-procurement vide Office Memorandum No.7885/W Dated 23.07.2013 clause 
No.22.3.  

 
16. The bidders shall furnish an affidavit at the time of submission of the bid, about the 

authentication of the tender documents. 
 

17. For a particular work a bidder can submit only one tender paper. Submission of more than 
one tender paper by a bidder for a particular work will be liable for rejection of all such 
tender papers of the concerned bidder.  

  
18. The single tender received in the first call shall be cancelled without opening the bid. The 

acceptance of the single tender received even after retendering should have prior approval 
of next higher authority vide O.P.W.D. Para-3.5.18 of Office Memorandum No. 16/W dated 
01.01.2015. 

 
19. Authority reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reason 

thereof.   
 

20. Any tenderer desirous to avail any facility as per certain circular / order of Govt. have to 
apply for the same in writing and has to furnish scanned copy of the application with copy 
of circular along with the tender paper in portal, failing which request at later stage will not 
be considered. 

 
21. If office happens to be closed on the opening day due to any reason the tender will be 

opened on the next working day at the same time and venue.  
 

22. The bidder should mention his detail address and phone no. & e-mail ID in the separate 
sheet for communication regarding the tender. 
 

23. Tender will be accepted if registered under CDMS Portal only as per Codal provision. 
Registration in any other manner will be cancelled.   
 

24.  All revised Rule, Regulations, Govt. Circulars will be abide as per OPWD Code. 
 
                       
                                                                                                                        Executive Engineer 
                        Drainage Division, Cuttack 


